drove mobile revenues down and mobile centric operators were increasingly unable to compete
without a comparable broadband and Pay TV proposition. Similar consolidation activity is taking
place in the telecommunications sector in the rest of Europe.

B.5 Group description: Not applicable. As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has no subsidiaries. However, upon
completion of the acquisition of R Cable, Euskaltel will be the parent company of a group in which
R Cable and its group will be the subsidiaries.

B.6 Major
shareholders:

At the date of this Prospectus, the issued share capital of the Company consists of €455,536,080,
divided into a single series of 151,845,360 ordinary shares in book-entry form, with a nominal value
of €3.00 each. All of these shares are fully paid.

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the beneficial ownership of the
ordinary shares in the Company as of November 23, 2015 (the latest practicable date prior to the date
of the offering of the Shares issued by Euskaltel, the “Offering”) and after the Offering.

Prior to the Offering After the Ofering

Owner

Number of
shares

beneficially
owned Percent

Number of
shares

beneficially
owned Percent

Kutxabank, S.A..... 38,087,977 30.100% 38,087,977 25.08%
Corporación Financiera Alba, S.A.(1) ..... 10,160,000 8.029% 15,186,055 10.00%
JPMorgan Chase & Co.(2)..... 6,151,160 4.861% 6,151,160 4.05%
Franklin Mutual Advisers, LLC ..... 6,100,000(3) 4.821% 7,330,000(4) 4.83%
Citigroup Global Markets Limited ..... 4,621,000 3.652% 4,621,000 3.04%
BlackRock, Inc..... 4,545,488(5) 3.592% 6,294,132(6) 4.14%
Abanca Corporación Industrial y Empresarial,

S.L.U.(7)..... ― ― 8,004,960 5.27%
Senior Management(8) ..... 1,064,790 0.842% 1,314,225 0.87%
Treasury shares ..... 143,306 0.113% 143,306 0.094%
Free float ..... 55,664,079 43.990% 64,712,545 42.62%

Total ..... 126,537,800 100.00% 151,845,360 100.00%

_______________________________________
Notes:
(1) Corporación Financiera Alba, S.A. holds its shares indirectly through its subsidiary Alba Europe, S.à. r.l. Alba

Europe, S.à.r.l. had committed to subscribe shares in the Offering for a maximum amount of €51.25 million.
Pursuant to this commitment, Alba Europe, S.à. r.l. subscribed 5,026,055 new shares in the Offering.

(2) JPMorgan Chase & Co. holds its shares indirectly through its subsidiary J.P. Morgan Securities plc.
(3) Prior to the Offering Franklin Mutual Advisers, LLC (“Franklin”) held 2.315% through FMSF – Franklin Mutual

European Fund, 2.383% through FTIF – Franklin Mutual European Fund and 0.123% through FMSF – Franklin

[…]

does not, represent the results of operations or financial condition of Euskaltel following the
acquisition of R Cable. The principal adjustments to create the unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial information included:

• Financing and Purchase adjustments –an assumed increase in equity of approximately
€251,760 thousand resulting from the issuance by the Company of new shares and access new
funding in the amount of €600,000 thousand, in each case with related costs and tax impact, to
finance the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of R Cable at an estimated purchase price of
€890,000 thousand; and

• Adjustments to convert R Cable’s financial statements, prepared in accordance with Spanish
GAAP, to IFRS-EU.

Summary details of the pro forma consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2014 and the pro
forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2014 are shown below.

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2014

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel as

of
December 3

1, 2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable
as of

December
 31, 2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustme

nt

Adjustme
nt to

convert R
Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustm

ents

Pro Forma
Consolidate

d as of
December 3

1, 2014
Assets
Non-current assets ..... 921,542 505,006 890,000 (4,423) (99,403) 2,212,722

Intangible assets ..... 22,552 28,714 — (484) 790,597 841,379
Property, plant and equipment ..... 743,737 460,078 — (5,504) — 1,198,311
Financial assets ..... 

6,332
3,506 890,000 — (890,00

0) 9,838
Deferred tax assets ..... 148,921 12,708 — 1,565 — 163,194

Current assets ..... 56,785 80,905 (46,540) (237) — 90,913
Inventories ..... 2,313 2,034 — — — 4,347
Trade receivables ..... 39,329 26,038 — (237) — 65,130
Other current assets ..... 4,493 2,116 1,260 — — 7,869
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 10,650 50,717 (47,800) — — 13,567

Total assets ..... 978,327 585,911 843,460 (4,660) (99,403) 2,303,635

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel as

of
December 3

1, 2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable
as of

December
 31, 2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustme

nt

Adjustme
nt to

convert R
Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustm

ents

Pro Forma
Consolidate

d as of
December 3

1, 2014
Equity and liabilities
Equity ..... 647,490 140,841 251,760 (41,265) (99,403) 899,423

Capital  ..... 379,613 40,144 75,923 — (40,144) 455,536
Share premium ..... 79,390 26,698 179,077 — (26,698) 258,467
Retained earnings ..... 193,034 37,221 (3,240)  (4,660)  (32,561) 189,794
Grants  ..... — 36,594 — (36,594) — —
Other comprehensive

income/(loss)  ..... (4,547)
— — — —

(4,547)
Equity attributable to the parent ..... 647,490 140,657 251,760 (41,254) (99,403) 899,250
Non-controlling interests ..... — 184 — (11) — 173

Non-current liabilities ..... 212,949 378,216 591,700 32,547 — 1,215,412
Long term provisions ..... — 1,613 — — — 1,613
Long term borrowings and other .... 194,554 342,601 591,700 — — 1,128,855
Derivative financial instruments .... 6,226 — — — — 6,226
Other non-current liabilities ..... 12,169 9,231 — — — 21,400
Deferred income ..... — — — 44,921 — 44,921
Deferred tax liabilities ..... — 24,771 — (12,374)  — 12,397

Current liabilities ..... 117,888 66,854 — 4,058 — 188,800

12

Short term borrowings ..... 49,206 876 — — — 50,082
Trade and other payables ..... 58,749 65,359 — — — 124,108
Other current liabilities ..... 9,933 619 — 4,058 — 14,610

Total equity and liabilities ..... 978,327 585,911 843,460 (4,660) (99,403) 2,303,635

Pro forma consolidated income statement account at December 31, 2014

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel

as of
December
 31, 2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable
as of

December
 31, 2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustme

nt

Adjustme
nt to

convert R
Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustm

ents

Pro
Forma

Consolida
ted as of

December
 31, 2014

Revenues ..... 315,109 237,553 — — — 552,662
Other income ..... 331 (5,389) — 9,950 — 4,892
Work performed by the entity and capitalized ..... 5,721 6,841 — (667)  — 11,895
Supplies ..... (71,524) (71,333) — — — (142,857)
Personnel expenses ..... (30,318) (14,032) — — — (44,350)
Other operating expenses ..... (64,612) (57,343) — — — (121,955)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... (81,508) (52,370) — 386(4) — (133,492)
Results from operating activities ..... 73,199 43,927 — 9,669 — 126,795
Finance income ..... 179 643 — — — 822
Finance costs ..... (23,443) (26,132) (22,900) — — (72,475)
Net finance cost ..... (23,264) (25,489) (22,900) — — (71,653)
Profit before Income tax ..... 49,935 18,438 (22,900)  9,669 — 55,142
Income tax ..... (13,152) (853) 6,412 (3,205) — (10,798)
Profit for the year ..... 36,783 17,585 (16,488) 6,464 — 44,344

Attributable to:
The parent ..... 36,783 17,550 (16,488) 6,464 — 44,309
Non-controlling interest ..... 0 35 — — — 35

B.9 Profit forecast: Not applicable. This Prospectus does not contain profit forecasts or estimates.

B.10 A description of
the nature of any
qualifications in
the audit report on
the historical
financial
information:

The audit reports corresponding to the Company’s audited standalone financial statements as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2012 (the “2012 Financial Statements”) issued by
PricewaterhouseCoopers Auditores, S.L. and to the Company’s audited standalone financial
statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2014 (the “2013-

[…]

shareholders will depend on our ability to generate net profits in future periods. The conditions under which the
Company may declare a dividend distribution under Spanish law and our bylaws are described under “Description of
Share Capital—Dividend and Liquidation Rights” and “Description of Share Capital—Share Repurchases”.

Taxation on dividends under Spanish law

Under current tax legislation, any distributions made in the future (other than out of the share issue premium) will be
subject to tax under Spanish law. See “Taxation” for a discussion of certain aspects of taxation of dividends.

114

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalization as of September 30, 2015 on an actual and pro forma basis, as adjusted to give
effect to the completion of the Offering, the Acquisition and application of the estimated net proceeds from the Offering
in the manner described under the section entitled “Use of Proceeds”. This table should be read in conjunction with
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information”, “Operating and Financial Review” and “Risk Factors –
Risks Relating to R Cable and the Acquisition”.

 As of September 30, 2015

 Actual Adjustments
Adjusted Pro

Forma(1)
(unaudited)

(€ in thousands, except percentages)
Total current debt(2)..... 51,138 — 51,138

Of which, guaranteed(3) ..... — — —
Of which, secured(4) ..... — — —
Of which, unguaranteed/unsecured(5) ..... 51,138 — 51,138

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion
of long-term debt)(6) ..... 466,481 887,500 1,353,981
Of which, guaranteed(3) ..... — — —
Of which, secured(4) ..... — — —
Of which, unguaranteed/unsecured(5) ..... 466,481 887,500 1,353,981

Shareholders’ equity ..... 440,377 238,701(7) 679,078
Share capital ..... 379,613 75,923 455,536
Legal reserve ..... 36,967 — 36,967
Other reserves ..... 23,797 162,778(8) 186,575

Total ..... 957,996 1,126,201 2,084,197
Cash ..... 2,138 — —
Cash equivalent ..... 19,650 — —
Trading securities ..... — — —
Total liquidity ..... 21,788 (16,479) 5,309
Current financial receivable ..... — — —
Current bank debt ..... — — —
Current portion of non-current debt ..... — — —
Other current financial debt ..... 82 — 82
Total current financial debt ..... 82 — 82
Net current financial indebtedness..... (21,706) 16,479 (5,227)
Non-current bank loans ..... 466,481 887,500 1,353,981
Bonds issued ..... — — —
Other non-current loans ..... — — —
Total non-current financial indebtedness ..... 466,481 887,500 1,353,981
Net financial indebtedness ..... 444,775 903,979 1,348,754

Net financial indebtedness/total equity and liabilities ..... 46.43% — 64.71%
Net financial indebtedness/shareholders’ equity ..... 101.00% — 198.62%

Notes:

(1) Adjusted for the incurrence of €900 million of debt (amounting to €887.5 million net of expenses) under the Amended and Restated Facilities
Agreement, the proceeds of the issuance of 25,307,560 new ordinary shares, as well as €(16.5) million of the total liquidity generated as of the
date of this Prospectus, as follows:
(a)  payment of €890 million in connection with the acquisition of 100% of the shares of R Cable;

[…]

values at the acquisition date. Similarly, goodwill will be recognized as the difference between the acquisition cost and
the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Additional assets to those recognized in the R Cable
consolidated balance sheet may come to light, such as trade marks or relationships with customers, as well as possible
adjustments to the valuation of assets and liabilities that are shown in the accounts of the target, including the any
associated deferred tax effect that may come to light as a result of the difference between the accounting and tax bases of
assets and liabilities recognized at the date of acquisition.

5. Pro forma consolidated financial information

The details of the pro forma consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2014 and the pro forma consolidated income
statement for the year ended on that date are shown as follows:

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2014

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel as

of
December 31,

2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable as of
December 31,

2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustment

Adjustment
to convert
R Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

as of
December 31,

2014
Assets
Non-current assets ..... 921,542 505,006 890,000 (4,423) (99,403) 2,212,722

Intangible assets ..... 22,552 28,714 — (484)(4) 790,597(8) 841,379
Property, plant and equipment ..... 743,737 460,078 — (5,504)(4) — 1,198,311
Financial assets ..... 6,332 3,506 890,000(3) — (890,000) (8) 9,838
Deferred tax assets ..... 148,921 12,708 — 1,565(4)(5)(7) — 163,194

Current assets ..... 56,785 80,905 (46,540) (237) — 90,913
Inventories ..... 2,313 2,034 — — — 4,347
Trade receivables..... 39,329 26,038 — (237) (5) — 65,130
Other current assets ..... 4,493 2,116 1,260(1) — — 7,869
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 10,650 50,717 (47,800)(1)(2)(3) — — 13,567

Total assets ..... 978,327 585,911 843,460 (4,660) (99,403) 2,303,635

Notes:

(1) to (8). See section 6

119

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel as

of
December 31,

2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable as of
December 31,

2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustment

Adjustment
to convert
R Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

as of
December 31,

2014
Equity and liabilities
Equity ..... 647,490 140,841 251,760 (41,265) (99,403) 899,423

Capital  ..... 379,613 40,144 75,923(1) — (40,144) (8) 455,536
Share premium ..... 79,390 26,698 179,077(1) — (26,698) (8) 258,467
Retained earnings ..... 

193,034
37,221 (3,240) (1) (4,660)

(4)(5)(7)
(32,561) (8) 189,794

Grants  ..... — 36,594 — (36,594)(6) — —
Other comprehensive income/(loss)  ..... (4,547) — — — — (4,547)
Equity attributable to the parent ..... 647,490 140,657 251,760 (41,254) (99,403) 899,250
Non-controlling interests ..... — 184 — (11) — 173

Non-current liabilities ..... 212,949 378,216 591,700 32,547 — 1,215,412
Long term provisions ..... — 1,613 — — — 1,613
Long term borrowings and other ..... 194,554 342,601 591,700(2) — — 1,128,855
Derivative financial instruments ..... 6,226 — — — — 6,226
Other non-current liabilities ..... 12,169 9,231 — — — 21,400
Deferred income ..... — — — 44,921(6) — 44,921
Deferred tax liabilities ..... — 24,771 — (12,374) (6)(7) — 12,397

Current liabilities ..... 117,888 66,854 — 4,058 — 188,800
Short term borrowings ..... 49,206 876 — — — 50,082
Trade and other payables ..... 58,749 65,359 — — — 124,108
Other current liabilities ..... 9,933 619 — 4,058(6) — 14,610

Total equity and liabilities ..... 978,327 585,911 843,460 (4,660) (99,403) 2,303,635

Notes:

(1) to (8). See section 6

Pro forma consolidated income statement account at December 31, 2014

(thousands of euros)

IFRS-EU
Euskaltel as

of
December 31,

2014

Spanish
GAAP

R Cable as of
December 31,

2014

Financing
and

Purchase
adjustment

Adjustment
to convert
R Cable to
IFRS-EU

Other
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

as of
December 31,

2014
Revenues ..... 315,109 237,553 — — — 552,662
Other income ..... 331 (5,389) — 9,950(5) — 4,892
Work performed by the entity and capitalized ..... 5,721 6,841 — (667) (4) — 11,895
Supplies ..... (71,524) (71,333) — — — (142,857)
Personnel expenses ..... (30,318) (14,032) — — — (44,350)
Other operating expenses ..... (64,612) (57,343) — — — (121,955)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... (81,508) (52,370) — 386(4) — (133,492)
Results from operating activities ..... 73,199 43,927 — 9,669 — 126,795
Finance income ..... 179 643 — — — 822
Finance costs ..... (23,443) (26,132) (22,900)(2) — — (72,475)
Net finance cost ..... (23,264) (25,489) (22,900) — — (71,653)
Profit before Income tax ..... 49,935 18,438 (22,900) 9,669 — 55,142
Income tax ..... (13,152) (853) 6,412(2) (3,205)(7) — (10,798)
Profit for the year ..... 36,783 17,585 (16,488) 6,464 — 44,344

Attributable to:
The parent ..... 36,783 17,550 (16,488) 6,464 — 44,309
Non-controlling interest ..... 0 35 — — — 35

Notes:

(1) to (8). See section 6

120

6. Pro forma adjustments

The adjustments made to prepare the Euskaltel pro forma consolidated financial information have been prepared as if the
acquisition and takeover had taken place on December 31, 2014 for the purpose of the pro forma consolidated balance
sheet, and on January 1, 2014 for the purposes of the pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended
December 31, 2014.  The adjustments are detailed as follows: